

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court  
of the United States**

---

MIKE COX, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the  
State of Michigan; ROBERT KLEINE, in his official capacity  
as Treasurer of the State of Michigan

*Petitioners.*

v

DAIMLERCHRYSLER CORPORATION;  
DAIMLERCHRYSLER – UAW PENSION  
AGREEMENT

*Respondents,*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Michael A. Cox  
Attorney General

Thomas L. Casey  
Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record  
P. O. Box 30212  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
(517) 373-1124

Victoria A. Reardon (P41682)  
Assistant Attorney General  
Attorneys for Petitioners

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ..... 10

I. The Court of Appeals held that an ERISA alienation occurs when a pension plan sends a benefit check to an address that is not voluntarily designated by the inmate-pensioner, even though the check is sent to the inmate for deposit into his only legal account. This decision erroneously re-defines the term "alienation" by engrafting a requirement that the pensioner must voluntarily designate where his benefit payment will be sent and ignores precedent by extending ERISA protection to deposited funds. The Court of Appeals decision: (1) squarely conflicts with the Michigan Supreme Court's decision on this very issue; (2) substitutes its definition of "alienation" in place of that of the U.S. Treasury Department's; and (3) is contrary to decisions of this Court and that of other federal Courts of Appeals. Review by this Court is warranted. .... 10

A. The decision below has decided an important federal question in a way that conflicts with a Michigan Supreme Court decision on the same important matter. It judicially engrafts a new requirement onto the U.S. Treasury definition of "alienation" by finding that a "transfer" of

ERISA- protected benefits occurs when an inmate-pensioner does not voluntarily designate where his benefit payment will be sent. ....	10
B. The Court of Appeals' decision conflicts with other Circuit precedent by extending ERISA anti-alienation provisions to protect benefits after an inmate-pensioner receives and deposits the benefits into his prison account. ....	15
C. The Court of Appeals' decision judicially engrafts a new voluntary requirement onto the Treasury Department definition of "alienation" by finding that benefits transfer to a third party when a pensioner does not voluntarily designate where he will receive his benefits. ....	18
D. The Court of Appeals erred by holding SCFRA orders and notices are preempted by ERISA's anti-alienation provision and not enforceable against the Plan. ....	21
II. This Court needs to provide guidance to the important recurring question whether Michigan laws restricting inmates to only a prison bank account impermissibly "relate to" ERISA-protected plans, or whether they impose a permissible burden and fall outside the scope of 29 USC 1144(a) preemption. ....	22
A. Where Michigan enforces its Department of Corrections' security restrictions limiting inmates to only a prison bank account through SCFRA orders requiring either the inmate or, upon inmate refusal, the warden to notify the inmate's pension plan to change the inmate-pensioner's address to the prison, the orders and notices do not "relate to" or burden Respondents' Plan. ....	22
B. This Court has determined that even in cases where the State laws "relate to" ERISA, preemption should not occur if the State law has	

only a tenuous, remote, or peripheral connection with the covered plans.....	27
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT .....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**Cases**

<i>Assoc Builders v Perry</i> , 115 F 3d 386 (6th Cir, 1997) .....	28
<i>Boggs v Boggs</i> , 89 F3d 1169 (5th Cir, 1996) .....	19
<i>CA Div of Labor v Dillingham Construction</i> , 519 US 316 (1997).....	27, 28
<i>Cent. States, SE &amp; SW Areas Pension Fund v Howell</i> , 227 F3d 672 (6th Cir, 2000) .....	16
<i>Chevron USA, Inc v Nat'l Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 US 837 (1984).....	8
<i>DaimlerChrysler v Cox</i> , 447 F3d 967 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir, 2006) .....	passim
<i>DaimlerChrysler v Cox</i> , unpublished opinion/order of the United States District Court, dated May 18, 2005 (Docket No. 04-73291)1, 8, 17, 22	
<i>Egelhoff v Egelhoff</i> , 532 US 141 (2001).....	27, 28
<i>Firestone v Neusser</i> , 810 F2d 550 (6th Cir, 1987) .....	28
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co v Coyne</i> , 482 US 1 (1990).....	25, 27
<i>General Motors Corp v Buha</i> , 623 F2d 455 (6th Cir, 1980) .....	11
<i>Guidry v Sheet Metal Workers Nat'l Pension Fund</i> , 39 F3d 1078 (10th Cir, 1994)(en banc) <i>cert den</i> 514 US 1063 (1995).....	16
<i>Guidry v Sheet Metal Workers Nat'l Pension Fund</i> , 493 US 365 (1990).....	14

<i>Guidry v Sheet Metal Workers</i> , 10 F3d 700 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir, 1993), <i>reh en banc</i> , 39 F3d 1078 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir, 1994), <i>cert den</i> 514 US 1063 (1995).....	11
<i>Hathorn v Robinson</i> , 96 Me 33 (1901).....	17
<i>In re Prestien</i> , 427 F Supp 1003 (SD Fla, 1977) .....	17
<i>Keystone v Foley</i> , 37 F3d 945 (3rd Cir, 1994) .....	28
<i>NY Conf Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v Travelers Ins</i> , 514 US 645 (1995).....	28
<i>Overton v Bazzetta</i> , 539 US 126 (2003).....	12
<i>Rebaldo v Cuomo</i> , 749 F2d 133 (2nd Cir, 1984).....	27
<i>Robbins v DeBuono</i> , 218 F3d 197 (2nd Cir, 2000).....	16
<i>Shaw v Delta Air Lines, Inc</i> , 463 US 85 (1983).....	27
<i>State Treasurer v Abbott</i> , 468 Mich 143; 660 NW2d 714 (2003); <i>cert den</i> 540 US 1112 (2004).....	11, 13
<i>State Treasurer v Alvin Jenkins</i> , #440746, Wayne Circuit Court Case No. 04-409473-CZ.....	6
<i>State Treasurer v Gardner</i> , 459 Mich 1; 577 NW2d 73 (1998).....	19
<i>State Treasurer v Gerald Cotter</i> , #282313, Macomb Circuit Court Case No. 04-435-CZ.....	6
<i>State Treasurer v Harold Swanson</i> , #244541, Macomb Circuit Court Case No. 04-573-CZ.....	6
<i>State Treasurer v Jessy Mathews</i> , #318067, Wayne Circuit Court Case No. 04-422565 .....	6

*State Treasurer v Schuster*,  
456 Mich 408; 572 NW2d 628 (1998)..... 14, 19

*Wright v Riveland*,  
219 F3d 905 (9th Cir, 2000) ..... 16

**Statutes**

28 USC 1254(1) ..... 1

29 USC 1001 ..... 6

29 USC 1056 ..... 1

29 USC 1144 ..... 1, 6

MCL 800.401 ..... 2, 5

MCL 800.403 ..... 2, 5

MCL 800.404 ..... 2, 5, 14

**Other Authorities**

*Michigan Dep't of Corrections Policy Directive, PD*  
04.02.105 ..... 3, 5, 10

**Regulations**

26 CFR 1.401 ..... 2, 7, 11, 15
